

[3299]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 732 OF 2026



Between:

Adigarla Ramana, S/o. Konda, aged 46 years, Cultivation, R/o. Mamidipalem Village, H/o. Tutipala Village MakavarapalemMandal, VisakhapatnamDistrict, Pin - 531113.

Petitioner/Respondent/J.Dr

AND

Katchalla Raju, S/o. Rajubabu, aged 48 years. Cultivation, R/o. Pothaluru Village, H/o. Tutipala Village, MakavarapalemMandal, VisakhapatnamDistrict, Pin - 531113.

Respondent/Petitioner/D.Hr

Petition Under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition against the Order dated 28.10.2025, passed in E.P. No. 2 of 2019 in O.S. No. 51 of 2016 on the file of The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Narsipatnam.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the arrest of the petitioner herein in pursuance of the order dated 28.10.2025 passed in E.P. No. 2 of 2019 in O.S. No. 51 of 2016, on the file of The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Narsipatnam, Pending disposal of CRP 732 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SARANU PHANI TEJA Advocate for the Petitioner, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“At the morning time request was made for lunch motion citing urgency that the arrest warrant was ordered. The lunch motion was permitted.

2. When the matter was taken up, this Court finds that the order under challenge is dated 28.10.2025. The petitioner has approached today only by filing the present Civil Revision Petition and mentioning was made for lunch motion on the ground of such urgency.

3. The decree was passed in favour of the plaintiff/ respondent/ decree holder on 21.08.2017. The Execution Petition was filed in the year 2019.

4. Let the matter be posted on 13.03.2026.

5. It is clarified that on the ground of mere pendency of this Revision Petition, further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 28.10.2025 in E.P.No.2/2019 in O.S.No.51/2016 shall not be stayed.”

//TRUE COPY//

For /

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Narsipatnam**
- 2. Katchalla Raju, S/o. Rajubabu, aged 48 years. Cultivation, R/o. Pothaluru Village, H/o. Tutipala Village, Makavarapalem Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, Pin - 531113. (by RPAD)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. SARANU PHANI TEJA Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

DATED: 06/03/2026

LET THE MATTER BE POSTED ON 13.03.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.732 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

